
At its session held on 17 December 2020, Serbian Parliament adopted the Law on Amendments to the Law on Excise 
Duties (Law). The Law is published in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia no. 153 dated 21 December 2020.

The Law enters into force on 29 December 2020 and is applicable as of 1 January 2021, unless explicitly prescribed 
otherwise for particular provisions.

Important amendments are presented below. 

Increase of excise duties on non-burning tobacco and e-cigarettes refill liquid

Starting from 1 January 2021 excise duties on non-burning tobacco and on e-cigarettes refill liquid will be increased as 
presented in the table below:

Increase of excise duties on cigarettes

Starting from 1 January 2021 until 30 June 2021, instead of the current 75.25 RSD/pack, excise duty will be calculated in 
the amount of 76.75 RSD/pack. 

Excise duties will increase by 1.5 RSD/pack each subsequent six months until 1 July 2025, when the excise duties on 
cigarettes will amount 90.25 RSD/pack.

Extension of excise refund right

The Law prescribes refund right for paid excise to: 

1. buyer of confiscated excise goods that are exported and obtained in Serbia from authorized legal entity,
2. buyer of excise goods that are exported and confiscated in audit or forced collection procedure and which are

obtained in Serbia from authorized entity,
3. buyer of excise goods that are exported and obtained in Serbia from entity which is selling the excise goods procured

in accordance with legislation and is recorded in business books.

The KPMG team is at your disposal for all your questions in respect to application of the Law.
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such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

© 2020 KPMG d.o.o. Beograd, a Serbian limited liability company and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 
Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved. 

The KPMG name and logo are trademarks used under license by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organization. 

Overview of excise duties rates

Period of 
application

Non-burning tobacco (% of minimum excise duty for 1,000 
cigarettes determined for the category of average weighted retail price 
of cigarettes per kilogram of tobacco mixture)

E-cigarettes refill liquid
(RSD/ml)

2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

60 
70
80
90
100

6,00
7,00
8,00
9,00
10,00

December 2020

Tax Alert

Amendments to the Law
on Excise Duties
adopted

Contact details 

Igor Lončarević
Partner
T: +381 60 20 55 570
iloncarevic@kpmg.com

Biljana Bujić
Partner
T: +381 60 20 55 511
bbujic@kpmg.com

Nenad Nešovanović
Director
T: +381 60 20 55 543
nnesovanovic@kpmg.com 

Igor Soldatović
Senior Manager
T: +381 60 20 55 548
isoldatovic@kpmg.com

KPMG d.o.o. Beograd 
Milutina Milankovića 1J 
11000 Belgrade, Serbia 
T: +381 11 20 50 500
F: +381 11 20 50 550 
tax@kpmg.rs
kpmg.com/rs

mailto:iloncarevic%40kpmg.com?subject=
mailto:bbujic%40kpmg.com?subject=
mailto:nnesovanovic%40kpmg.com%20?subject=
mailto:isoldatovic%40kpmg.com?subject=
mailto:tax%40kpmg.rs?subject=
http://kpmg.com/rs

