

Amendments to the Law on Excise Duties adopted

Tax Alert

December 2020



At its session held on 17 December 2020, Serbian Parliament adopted the Law on Amendments to the Law on Excise Duties (Law). The Law is published in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia no. 153 dated 21 December 2020.

The Law enters into force on 29 December 2020 and is applicable as of 1 January 2021, unless explicitly prescribed otherwise for particular provisions.

Important amendments are presented below.

Increase of excise duties on non-burning tobacco and e-cigarettes refill liquid

Starting from 1 January 2021 excise duties on non-burning tobacco and on e-cigarettes refill liquid will be increased as presented in the table below:

Overview of excise duties rates		
Period of application	Non-burning tobacco (% of minimum excise duty for 1,000 cigarettes determined for the category of average weighted retail price of cigarettes per kilogram of tobacco mixture)	E-cigarettes refill liquid (RSD/ml)
2021	60	6,00
2022	70	7,00
2023	80	8,00
2024	90	9,00
2025	100	10,00

Increase of excise duties on cigarettes

Starting from 1 January 2021 until 30 June 2021, instead of the current 75.25 RSD/pack, excise duty will be calculated in the amount of 76.75 RSD/pack.

Excise duties will increase by 1.5 RSD/pack each subsequent six months until 1 July 2025, when the excise duties on cigarettes will amount 90.25 RSD/pack.

Extension of excise refund right

The Law prescribes refund right for paid excise to:

- 1. buyer of confiscated excise goods that are exported and obtained in Serbia from authorized legal entity,
- 2. buyer of excise goods that are exported and confiscated in audit or forced collection procedure and which are obtained in Serbia from authorized entity,
- 3. buyer of excise goods that are exported and obtained in Serbia from entity which is selling the excise goods procured in accordance with legislation and is recorded in business books.

The KPMG team is at your disposal for all your questions in respect to application of the Law.

Contact details

Igor Lončarević

Partner T: +381 60 20 55 570 iloncarevic@kpmg.com

Biljana Bujić

Partner

T: +381 60 20 55 511 bbujic@kpmg.com

Nenad Nešovanović

Director T: +381 60 20 55 543 nnesovanovic@kpmg.com

Igor Soldatović

Senior Manager
T: +381 60 20 55 548
isoldatovic@kpmg.com

KPMG d.o.o. Beograd

Milutina Milankovića 1J 11000 Belgrade, Serbia T: +381 11 20 50 500 F: +381 11 20 50 550 tax@kpmg.rs kpmg.com/rs

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavor to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

© 2020 KPMG d.o.o. Beograd, a Serbian limited liability company and a member firm of the KPMG global organization of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are trademarks used under license by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organization.